MARTYR : SUJIT KUMAR MINZ.



| SI. | Points | Information there on |
|-----|------------------------------|---|
| No. | | 0010 |
| 01 | Year | 2019 |
| 02 | Name | Sujit Kumar Minz |
| 03 | Rank & unit | Havildar Major, OISF, Bhubaneswar |
| 04 | Native Place | (i) Organization: OISF (Odisha Industrial |
| | | Security Force), Bhubaneswar |
| | | (ii) District : Khurda |
| | | (iii)Native Address: At/Po : Kinjirikela, PS: |
| | | Kinjilikela, Dist- Sundargarh |
| 05 | Father's Name | Sri Sadhuram Minz |
| 06 | Address | At/Po : Kinjirikela, PS: Kinjilikela, Dist- |
| | | Sundargarh. |
| 07 | Date of Birth | 29.05.1980 |
| 08 | Date of Joining the Force | 01.07.2000 |
| 09 | Date of Sacrificing the life | 18.03.2019 |
| 10 | Place of Martyrdom | (i) Organization : OISF camp at Alumina |
| | | Refinery Vedanta Ltd., Lanjigarh |
| | | (ii) District : Kalahandi |
| | | (iii) Address : Alumina Refinery Vedanta Ltd., |
| | | PO/PS : Lanjigarh, Dist.:Kalahandi, Odisha. |
| 11 | Brief of incident | On 18.03.2019, Law & Order situation took place at |
| | | Vedanta Alumina Refinery at Lanjigarh, Kalahandi. |
| | | On that day, Havildar Major Sujit Kumar Minz, was |
| | | deployed there at CCTV Control Room. When the |
| | | agitating mob rushed into the plant with Lethal |
| | | weapons with a view to attacking the OISF force |
| | | and to destroy the vital infrastructure / equipment of |
| | | the Plant, Havildar Major Minz well managed his |
| | | duty by monitoring the CCTV coverage of different |
| | | points and passed necessary messages to all |
| | | control and superior officers over the Mobile and |
| | | also tried to minimise the damage of the plant. He |
| | | also instructed other OISF personnel deployed |
| | | there to leave the place as per the orders of SDPO, |
| | | Lanjigarh and S.P., Kalahandi in order to manage |
| | | the situation and to save their lives. But he did not |
| | | leave his post / CCTV Control Room which was the |
| | | most vital point there single handedly. But |
| | | unfortunately due to the mob attack he lost his life in |
| | | the line of duty. |
| | | |
| | | |

| 12 | Awards / Rewards | Late Bhramarbar Sahu Memorial Bravery |
|----|------------------------------|--|
| | Distinctions: | Award on the occasion of 84 th Odisha Police |
| | | Formation Day, 2019. |
| 13 | Educational Qualification | Matric |
| 14 | Rank of Joining in the force | Sepoy |
| 15 | Family Details | Wife- Seemarani Bara |
| | | Daughter- Sneha Minz |
| | | Father – Sadhuram Minz |
| | | Mother – Rajani Minz |
| 16 | Next of kin | Wife- Seemarani Bara |
| 17 | Dues Settled | No |
| 18 | Description | On 18.03.2019, Law & Order situation took place at Vedanta Alumina Refinery at Lanjigarh, Kalahandi. On that day, Havildar Major Sujit Kumar Minz, was deployed there at CCTV Control Room. When the agitating mob rushed into the plant with Lethal weapons with a view to attacking the OISF force and to destroy the vital infrastructure / equipment of the Plant, Havildar Major Minz well managed his duty by monitoring the CCTV coverage of different points and passed necessary messages to all control and superior officers over the Mobile and also tried to minimise the damage of the plant. He also instructed other OISF personnel deployed there to leave the place as per the orders of SDPO, Lanjigarh and S.P., Kalahandi in order to manage the situation and to save their lives. But he did not leave his post / CCTV Control Room which was the most vital point there single handedly. But unfortunately due to the mob attack he lost his life in the line of duty. |